

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC. et al.,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 2:09-4607
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Judge Michael M. Baylson
v.	)	
	)	
THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,	)	
Attorney General,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT'S POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS THOMAS HYMES AND CAROL QUEEN SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION ..... 2

II. JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED FOR DEFENDANT ON PLAINTIFFS’ AS-APPLIED FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS..... 5

A. The Third Circuit Already Decided that Intermediate Scrutiny Applies, and that the 2257 Requirements Directly Advance the Government’s Important Interests and Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels for Communication..... 5

B. The 2257 Requirements Are Narrowly Tailored as Applied to Plaintiffs..... 6

1. An Age Verification Requirement that Applies Universally to All Depictions that, if They Included Children, Would Be Child Pornography Is Reasonable..... 7

2. No Plaintiff Qualifies for an Exemption from 2257 Based on the Ages of Individuals Appearing in Their Work ..... 10

3. Alper Has Not Raised an As-Applied Claim Based on the Notion that She Is Engaged in Purely Private Production of Sexually Explicit Images ..... 12

4. No Plaintiff Is Entitled to an Exemption Based on Specific Burdens Imposed by §§ 2257 or 2257A or Their Implementing Regulations ..... 13

4. No Plaintiff Is Entitled to an Exemption Based on the Artistic, Journalistic, or other Social Value of Their Work..... 20

5. The Court’s Determination that a Particular Plaintiff Is Credible Does Not Entitle that Plaintiff to an Exemption ..... 21

VI. THE COURT SHOULD ENTER JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT OVERBREADTH CLAIM ..... 23

A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden to Establish Substantial Overbreadth as Well as a Realistic Danger that, Absent Facial Invalidation, Third Parties’ Expression Will Be Chilled ..... 23

B. The First and Second *Gibson* Factors Do Not Weight in Plaintiffs’ Favor ..... 26

1. The Plainly Legitimate Sweep of 2257 Is Vast ..... 26

2. Plaintiffs have not established a prevalence of “clearly mature adults” in sexually explicit images ..... 28

a.	A Vast Amount of Sexually Explicit Images Includes Individuals Who Are Youthful or Very Youthful in Appearance .....	28
b.	Plaintiffs Have Not Succeeded in Providing a Quantification of Sexually Explicit Depictions of “Clearly Mature” Individuals.....	32
c.	The Premise that 2257 Is Invalid As Applied to Any Depiction that Include “Clearly Mature” Individuals Is Itself Flawed.....	33
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Prevalence of “Purely Private” Communications Containing Sexually Explicit Images .....	34
a.	There Are Millions of Publicly Available Sexually Explicit Images on the Internet, and None of These Publicly Available Images Qualify as Private .....	34
b.	Plaintiffs Have Not Succeeded in Providing a Quantification of the Amount of Purely Private Communications, Such as Sexts, that Contain Depictions of Sexually Explicit Conduct, as Defined in the 2257 Regulatory Scheme .....	35
4.	There Is No Realistic Danger that Purely Private Communications Are in Any Way Affected by 2257.....	39
C.	The Third and Fourth <i>Gibson</i> Factors Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Overbreadth Claim.....	41
V.	DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON ANY FACIAL FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	42
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ AS-APPLIED FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION .....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief as to Future Inspections .....	46
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established that Their As-Applied Fourth Amendment Claim Is Ripe.....	53
VII.	THE INSPECTIONS THAT OCCURRED IN 2006 AND 2007 DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	54
A.	The 29 Past 2257 Records Inspections Either Did Not Involve Entry onto Private Premises or Entry Was Consensual .....	56
B.	To the Extent the Fourth Amendment Was Implicated by any of the Past Inspections, Those Inspections Were Reasonable.....	60
1.	The Inspections Should Be Upheld Under the Administrative Subpoena Standard.....	61

2.	The Inspections also Qualify as Valid Administrative Searches .....	62
3.	In the Alternative, the Inspections Should Be Upheld as Reasonable Based on the Totality of the Circumstances .....	64
CONCLUSION.....		65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>181 South Inc. v. Fischer</i> , 454 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	24, 25
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	19
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. Reno</i> (“ALA”), 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 9, 10, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) .....	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	3
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	45
<i>Boliden Metech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 77 (D.R.I. 1988) .....	44
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Twp. of E. Brunswick</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	14, 21, 23
<i>Byers v. Intuit, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2, 47
<i>CMR D.N. Corp v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	43

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) ..... 27

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Holder*,  
557 F.3d at 321 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... passim

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) ..... 3

*Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharm, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 36, 38

*Davis v. FEC*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) ..... 3, 46

*Dole v. Trinity Indus., Inc.*,  
904 F.2d 867 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 44

*Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.*,  
464 U.S. 408 (1984) ..... 44

*Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. NPS*,  
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 14

*Faustin v. City, Cnty. of Denver*,  
268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 3

*Finley v. City of Philadelphia*,  
No. 11-1205, 2011 WL 3875371 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2011) ..... 59

*Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana*,  
489 U.S. 46 (1989) ..... 19

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Attorney Gen.*,  
("FSC II"), 677 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... passim

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Holder*,  
("FSC I"), 729 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Pa. 2010) ..... passim

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Holder*,  
No. 9-4607, 2012 WL 6059189 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 5, 2012) ..... 47

*Free Speech Coal. v. Gonzales*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005) ..... 5, 9

*Freeman v. Corzine*,  
629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 2, 46, 47

*Friedman v. Market St. Mortg. Corp.*,  
520 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Gibson v. Mayor & Council*,  
355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 25, 26, 41

*Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood*,  
441 U.S. 91 (1979) ..... 2

*Griffin v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*,  
288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Hire Order Ltd. v. Marianos*,  
698 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... 4

*In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.*,  
35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 36

*INS v. Delgado*,  
466 U.S. 210 (1984) ..... 55

*Johnson v. City & Cnty. of Phila.*,  
665 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 7, 8

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 55

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 3

*Lewis v. United States*,  
385 U.S. 206 (1966) ..... 59

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 2

*Marcavage v. Borough of Lansdowne*,  
826 F. Supp. 2d 732 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 43

<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	44, 55
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	55
<i>Massachusetts v. Oaks</i> , 491 U.S. 576 (1989) .....	40
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	8, 25, 40, 41
<i>Minnesota v. Olsen</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	49
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	19
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	24
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of Tex., Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	20
<i>NVE, Inc. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 43
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 686 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 509 F. Supp. 720 (D. Ind. 1981) .....	44
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	41
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	46



*Salvation Army v. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs*,  
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) ..... 3

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*,  
412 U.S. 218 (1973) ..... 55

*Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.*,  
467 U.S. 947 (1984) ..... 24

*See v. City of Seattle*,  
387 U.S. 541 (1967) ..... 45, 61

*Shoemaker v. Handel*,  
795 F.2d 1136 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 54

*Sibron v. New York*,  
392 U.S. 40 (1968) ..... 42, 53

*Tennessee v. Garner*,  
471 U.S. 1 (1985) ..... 64

*United States v. Albertini*,  
472 U.S. 675 (1985) ..... 14, 21

*United States v. Barton*,  
633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*United States v. Cerri*,  
753 F.2d 61 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 59

*United States v. Claus*,  
No. 11-1412, 2012 WL 120081 (3d Cir. Jan. 17, 2012)..... 55

*United States v. Jones*,  
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 55

*United States v. King*,  
No. 09-1434, 2010 WL 438417 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 48

*United States v. Lockett*,  
406 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 55

*United States v. Marcavage*,  
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir.2010) ..... 43

<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	43, 64, 65
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 558 F.3d 270 (3d Cir.2009) .....	55
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> , 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	64
<i>United States v. Sheehan</i> , 512 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 713 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>United States v. Thriftmart, Inc.</i> , 429 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1970).....	57
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , No. 04-1573, 2007 WL 2234610 (3d Cir. Aug. 3, 2007) .....	55
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	24
<i>United States. v. Whispering Oaks Residential Care Facility, LLC</i> , 673 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	44
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	2
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	43

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 47

*ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 4, 46

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 14, 43  
 18 U.S.C. § 2256..... 8, 27  
 18 U.S.C. § 2257..... passim  
 18 U.S.C. § 2257A..... passim  
 21 U.S.C. § 374(a) ..... 57  
 29 U.S.C. § 657(a)(1)..... 43  
 29 U.S.C. § 666(f)..... 44

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 ..... passim  
 28 C.F.R. § 75.5 ..... 17, 43, 59  
 28 C.F.R. § 75.6..... 16, 17  
 28 C.F.R. § 75.7 ..... 16  
 28 C.F.R. § 75.8..... 16  
 70 Fed. Reg. 29609 ..... 15  
 70 Fed. Reg. 29613 ..... 18  
 70 Fed. Reg. 29620 ..... 49  
 73 Fed. Reg. 77445-46..... 18

**Other Authorities**

*Ideal versus Real Regulatory Efficiency: Implementation of Uniform Standards and 'Fine-Tuning' Regulatory Reforms,*  
 37 Stan. L. Rev. 1267 (1985) ..... 9
